Data were collected on an investigation sheet and processed with 
Epi Info (CDC Atlanta 2003). 

The results were as general descriptive statistics, presented as 
medians with standard deviations, and ranges.

Results

The study period was 6 years. One thousand seven hundred and 
sixty-three (1763) patients were hospitalised during that time in 
the general surgery department. Among them, 582 (33%) were 

Table 1: Clinical signs and leg ulcer etiologies 

Number of patients (n) Percentage (%)

Symptoms Pain 109 75.7

Loss of sensation 36 25

LES* 18 12.5